

C.A. No. 09-55514

Date of Decision: September 9, 2010

Before: Hon. Goodwin, Rawlinson, CJJ: Bennett, DJ

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NICHOLAS B. DELIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RIALTO, a Public Entity; et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Honorable Manuel L. Real, District Judge
USDC Case No. CV 08-03359 R (PLAX)S

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STEVE A. FILARSKY'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

[FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES—CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a)]

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)
Kent J. Bullard (SBN 176194)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 // Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Counsel for Amicus Curiae THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT OF CONSENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CITIES AND OTHER GOVERNMENT UNITS RELY HEAVILY ON THE SERVICES OF PRIVATE ATTORNEYS SUCH AS MR. FILARSKY FOR REPRESENTATION AND ADVICE IN PERFORMING GOVERNMENT FUNCTIONS.	4
II. PRIVATE ATTORNEYS, SUCH AS MR. FILARSKY, WHO ARE HIRED BY AND WORK WITH CITY OFFICIALS TO REPRESENT AND ADVISE CITIES AND PERFORM MUNICIPAL FUNCTIONS, ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY EVEN THOUGH THEY ARE NOT PUBLIC EMPLOYEES.	9
III. DENYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE ATTORNEYS HIRED BY CITIES WILL HAMPER CITIES' ABILITIES TO OBTAIN HIGH-QUALITY AND COST-EFFECTIVE LEGAL SERVICES.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	9, 12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	9
<i>Cooper v. Parrish</i> , 203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	9
<i>Cullinan v. Abramson</i> , 128 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997)	2, 11, 14
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Spencer</i> , 336 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	1-2, 9-10, 14
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 731, 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 610, 199 P.3d 1142	7
<i>Pollard v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	2, 10-14
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	2, 10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

- Philip D. Kahn, *Privatizing Municipal Legal Services*, Local Government Studies (Volume 10, Issue 3) 1 (1984)
(available at <http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/content~db=all~content=a789131048>) 4-6
- William V. Luneburg, *Contracting by the Federal Government for Legal Services: A Legal and Empirical Analysis*, 63 Notre Dame L. Rev. 399 (1988) 5, 7-8
- Patrick McFadden, Note, *The First Thing We Do, Let's Outsource All the Lawyers: An Essay*, 33 Pub. Cont. L.J. 443 (2004) 5-7
